MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

,,,,,	200
For Malcolm B. O'Brien for labor performed for the state	CHAP. 136 213.92
Res. 1927.	213.92
For the Town of Kennebunkport for caring for James Ford	d 1,500.00
Res. 1927.	
For George Grant for personal injuries in collision with a	a
moose	1,100.00
Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Hiram, refund of taxes paid	918.00
Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Webster for support of Paul Pomeroy and	1
wife	. 74.96
Res. 1927.	
For the Town of Caribou for money expended in defending	
actions at law	448.76
Res. 1927.	
For the Town of New Vineyard for sheep killed by bears Res. 1927.	65.00
For Bath Water District, a public municipal corporation lo-	
cated at Bath, in the county of Sagadahoc	
Res. 1927.	. 5,000.00
For Augustus A. Gilbert for cow shot by hunter	50.00
Res. 1927.	50.00
For George H. Havey and Bradbury Smith to reimburse them	1 •
for loss under highway contract	7,000.00
Res. 1927.	7,000.00
For the reimbursement of the Town of Phippsburg	900.00
Res. 1927.	,
Amounting to the sum of nine million five hundred sixty-	
seven thousand six hundred and fifty dollars and seventy-	i i
seven cents	\$9,567,650.77
Approved April 16, 1927.	

Chapter 136.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-nine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations July 1, 1928 to June 30, 1929. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of moneys from the state treasury, and also to provide for the necessary

P. L. 1923.

expenditures of government and for other purposes, for the current fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized at any time between the first day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and the thirty-first day of December, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

For salary, twenty-five hundred dollars Chapter 79, P. L. 1921.	\$2,500.00
For military fund, eighty-six thousand eight hundred dollars Chapter 174, Sec. 50, P. L. 1923.	86,800.00
For armory rentals, twenty thousand dollars Chapter 174, Sec. 52, P. L. 1923.	20,000.00
For publication of G. A. R. records, three hundred dollars Chapter 32, P. & S. Laws, 1919.	300.00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT	
For salary and clerk hire, sixteen thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 8, R. S., Chapter 107, P. L. 1923.	\$16,000.00
For general office expenses, three thousand dollars Chapter 107, P. L. 1923.	3,000.00
For arrest and apprehension of criminals, seven thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 229, P. L. 1919.	7,500.00
BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT	
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-four thousand dollars Chapter 117, Section 19, R. S., and Chapter 144, Section 139, P. L. 1923.	\$24,000.00
For general office expenses, including verification of savings deposits, eleven thousand two hundred and forty dollars Chapter 52, Sec. 50, R. S., and Chapter 144, Section 139,	11,240.00

BOARD OF PRISON COMMISSIONERS

For salary of state probation officer, two thousand five hun-	
dred dollars	\$2,500.00
Chapter 72, P. L. 1010.	

APPROPRIATION	ACT.	1928-29.

497

	CHAP. 136
Salary of clerk, three hundred dollars	300.00
Chapter 137, Section 29, R. S.	
For per diem and expenses one thousand seven hundred and	

For per diem and expenses, one thousand seven hundred and forty-one dollars and sixty-four cents 1,741.64 Chapter 195, P. L. 1917.

BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS

For salary and clerk hire, sixteen thousand dollars Chapter 91, P. L. 1923.	\$16,000.00
For general office expenses, nine thousand three hundred dol-	
lars	9,300.00
Chapter 91, P. L. 1923.	
For ascertaining value of wild lands, ten thousand dollars	10,0000.00
Chapter 9, R. S.	

CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

For charitable, and benevolent institutions, for the care, support and medical and surgical treatment of certain persons, two hundred ten thousand nine hundred dollars \$210,900.00 Res. 1927.

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE

For salary and clerk hire, thirty-two thousand five hundred	·
dollars	\$32,500.00
Chapter 144, P. L. 1921.	
For general office expenses, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000.00
Chapter 144, P. L. 1921.	
For division of plant industry, twenty thousand dollars	20,000.00
For division of markets and shipping point inspections, eleven	
thousand dollars	11,000.00
Chapter 44, P. L. 1921, and Chapter 201, P. L. 1923.	
For division of inspections, twelve thousand dollars	12,000.00
For division of animal industry, seventy-five thousand dollars	75,000.00
Chapter 35, R. S., and Chapter 150, P. L. 1919.	
For aid to agricultural societies and fairs, twenty-seven thou-	
sand eight hundred eighty dollars and forty-nine cents	27,880.49
P. L. 1927.	•
For farmers' institutes and dairymen's conference, four thou-	
sand dollars	4,000.00
Chapter 34, Sec. 3, R. S.	-

CHAP, 136

For certification of seed, ten thousand dollars	10,000.00
Chapter 62, P. L. 1923.	
For control and suppression of European corn borer, seven	
thousand five hundred dollars	7,500.00
Chapter 134, P. L. 1923, and Chapter 11, Res. 1925.	
For the study and control of the fruit or blueberry fly in	
Maine, five thousand dollars	5,000.00

COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY

For per diem and expenses, one thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 52, R. S.

\$1,000.00

COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORM LEGISLATION

For conference of commissioners and expenses of attending national conference, five hundred dollars Chapter 138, P. L. 1895.

\$500.00

COUNTY ATTORNEYS

•	
For Androscoggin county, fifteen hundred dollars	\$1,500.00
For Aroostook county, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500.00
For Cumberland county, two thousand four hundred dollars	2,400.00
For Franklin county, seven hundred fifty dollars	750.00
For Hancock county, one thousand two hundred dollars	1,200.00
For Kennebec county, fourteen hundred dollars	1,400.00
For Knox county, eight hundred dollars	800.00
For Lincoln county, seven hundred dollars	700.00
For Oxford county, twelve hundred dollars	1,200.00
For Penobscot county, eighteen hundred dollars	1,800.00
For Piscataquis county, seven hundred dollars	700.00
For Sagadahoc county, one thousand dollars	1,000.00
For Somerset county, twelve hundred dollars	1,200.00
For Waldo county, five hundred dollars	500.00
For Washington county, nine hundred dollars	900.00
For York county, sixteen hundred dollars	1,600.00
For assistant county attorney, Androscoggin county, eight	
hundred dollars	800.00
For assistant county attorney, Cumberland county, sixteen	
hundred dollars	1,600.00
Chapters 149, 150 and 206, P. L. 1925, and P. L. 1927.	
·	

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

For salary and clerk hire, seven thousand seven hundred dollars Chapter 231, P. L. 1919.	\$7,700.00
For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred and fifty dollars Chapter 231, P. L. 1919.	3,550.00
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT	
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars	\$26,500.00
Chapter 117, Sec. 1-4, R. S. For general office expenses, nine thousand dollars For pay-roll of council and visiting committees, ten thousand	9,000.00
five hundred dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 3, R. S.	10,500.00
For contingent fund of the governor and council, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000.00
For examination and commitment of insane state beneficiaries, five hundred dollars Chapter 145, Sec. 29, R. S., and Chapter 232, P. L. 1919.	500.00
For support of paupers and for other dependent persons, one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars Chapter 29, R. S.	135,000.00
For support of needy blind residents of Maine, one hundred thousand dollars	100,000.00
Chapter 300, P. L. 1917, and Chapter 72, P. L. 1921. For education of the blind, eight thousand dollars Chapter 16, Sec. 147, R. S.	8,000.00
For burial expenses of soldiers, sailors and widows of soldiers and sailors, six thousand dollars Chapter 97, P. L. 1919.	6,000.00
For retiring and pensioning state employees, five thousand dollars Chapter 38, P. L. 1919 and Chapter 199, P. L. 1923.	5,000.00
For expenses in pardon hearings, five hundred dollars Chapter 140, Sec. 1, R. S.	500.00
For old military reservations and care of old forts, five thousand dollars	5,000.00
Chapter 183, P. L. 1925. For special pensions, one thousand two hundred dollars	I,200.00

Chapter 55, Res. 1919, Chapter 67, Res. 1923, Res. 1927.

For compilation and publication of data concerning the resources of the state, fifty thousand dollars Res. 1927.	50,000.00
For insurance on State House and contents, and other property, five hundred dollars	500.00
FOREST COMMISSIONER	
For salaries and clerk hire, three thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 24, R. S. For general office expenses, two thousand five hundred dol-	\$3,000.00
lars For administration of public lands, five hundred dollars Chapter 8, Sec. 6-7, R. S.	2,500.00 500.00
For control of white pine blister rust, six thousand two hundred and fifty dollars Chapter 178, P. L. 1917.	6,250.00
For state forest nursery, one thousand dollars For purchase of land and general forestry purposes, ten thou-	1,000.00
sand dollars Chapter 43, P. L. 1919.	10,000.00
For public instruction in forestry, ten thousand dollars Chapter 8, Sec. 56, R. S.	10,000.00
INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION	
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-one thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 222, P. L. 1921.	\$21,500.00
For general office expenses, seven thousand seven hundred dollars Chapter 222, P. L. 1921.	7,700.00
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION	
For salary and clerk hire, fifteen thousand five hundred dol- lars Res. 1927.	\$15,500.00
For general office expenses, seven thousand dollars Res. 1927.	7,000.00
For fish hatcheries, protection of game, etc., one hundred and fifty-five thousand dollars Res. 1927.	155,000.00

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1928-29.	501 CHAP. 136	
For feeding pools at fish hatcheries, seven thousand five hundred dollars Res. 1927.	7,500.00	
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER		
For salary and clerk hire, eleven thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 18, R. S., and Chapter 238, P. L. 1919. For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred dol-	\$11,000.00	
lars Chapter 230, P. L. 1919.	3,500.00	
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT	ř	
For legislative expenses, two hundred and twenty-nine thousand dollars	\$229,000.00	
Constitution of Maine and Chapter 117, R. S.	φ9,000.00	
For budget committee, two thousand dollars	2,000.00	
Chapter 102, P. L. 1919.		
MAINE STATE LIBRARY		
For salary and clerk hire, sixteen thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 23, R. S., and Chapter 51, P. L. 1925.	\$16,000.00	
For maintenance and general office expenses, eight thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 210, P. L. 1921.	8,500.00	
For reports of judicial decisions, two thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 82, Sec. 75-78, R. S.	2,500.00	
For traveling libraries, six thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 210, Sec. 7, P. L. 1921.	6,500.00	
For donations for founding free public libraries, two hundred dollars Chapter 210, Sec. 35, P. L. 1921.	200.00	
For stipends for free public libraries, twelve thousand six		
hundred and fifty dollars	12,650.00	
For binding public documents, three hundred dollars Chapter 3, Sec. 33, R. S.	300.00	
For ancient vital statistics, three thousand dollars	3,000.00	
MISCELLANEOUS		
For property exempt from taxation, two thousand dollars Chapter 10, Sec. 6, R. S.	\$2,000.00	

Ç 133	
For railroad and telegraph tax, one hundred and fifty thou-	
sand dollars	150,000.00
Chapter 9, Sec. 26, R. S.	
Damage by dogs, etc., thirty-five thousand dollars	35,000.00
Chapter 4, Sec. 112, R. S.	
For Department of Maine Grand Army of the Republic, one	
thousand dollars	1,000.00
Chap. 122, Res. 1927.	
For St. Louis Home for Boys at West Scarborough, two	
thousand five hundred dollars	2,500.00
Res. 1927.	

PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS

For general expenses at Pleasant Point, eighteen thousand	
dollars	\$18,000.00
Chapter 14, R. S., and Chapter 72, Res. 1927:	
For general expenses at Peter Dana's Point, eight thousand	
dollars	8,000.00
Chapter 14, R. S., and Chapter 71, Res. 1927.	

PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS

\$27,035.55

For	general	expenses,	twenty-seven	thousand	and	thirty-five
do	ollars and	d fifty-five	cents			
CI	hapter 12	1. R. S.				

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

For salaries and clerk hire, fifty thousand dollars	\$50,000.00
Chapter 55, R. S., and Chapter 117, Sec. 31, R. S.	
For general office expenses, twenty thousand five hundred	
dollars	20,500.00
Chapter 55, R. S., and Chapter 42, P. L. 1923.	
For hydrographic and geological surveys, fifteen thousand	
dollars	15,000.00
For aid to navigation, one thousand two hundred and fifty	
dollars	1,250.00
For grade crossings, ten thousand dollars	10,000.00

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES

For salaries and clerk hire, five thousand dollars	\$5,000.00
Chapter 293, P. L. 1917, Chapter 140, P. L. 1921.	

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1928-29.	503 CHAP. 136
For general office expenses, three thousand dollars Chapter 45, R. S., Chapter 207, P. L. 1923.	3,000.00
For pay and expenses of wardens, forty thousand dollars Chapter 45, R. S.	40,000.00
For purchase of seed lobsters, seventeen thousand dollars Chapter 45, R. S.	17,000.00
For propagation of shell fish, two thousand five hundred dol- lars Chapter 45, Sec. 64, R. S.	2,500.00
SECRETARY OF STATE	
For salary and clerk hire, thirteen thousand seven hundred dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 15, R. S.	\$13,700.00
For general office expenses, three thousand five hundred dol- lars	3,500.00
For advertising franchise tax, one thousand two hundred dollars Chapter 9, Sec. 23, R. S., Chapter 4, P. L. 1925.	1,200.00
For expenses of primary election, five hundred dollars Chapter 6, R. S.	500.00
For ballot boxes for towns, one hundred dollars Chapter 7, Sec. 31, R. S., Chapter 131, P. L. 1925.	100.00
For expenses of Australian ballot, September election, thirteen thousand dollars Chapter 7, R. S.	13,000.00
For advertising laws, six thousand five hundred dollars For expenses of Australian ballot, Presidential election, seven	6,500.00
thousand dollars	7,000.00
STATE AUDITOR'S DEPARTMENT	
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 199, P. L. 1917, Chapter 56, P. L. 1921.	\$28,000.00
For general office expenses, six thousand dollars Chapter 2, R. S.	6,000.00

STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION

For per diem and expenses, two hundr	ed dollars	\$200.00
Chapter 117, Sec. 35, R. S.		

STATE BOARD OF CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS

For salary and clerk hire, ten thousand dollars Chapter 147, R. S., Chapter 14, P. L. 1925.	\$10,000.00
For general office expenses, seven thousand five hundred dol- lars Chapter 147, R. S.	7,500.00
For board and care of neglected children, two hundred fifty thousand dollars Chapter 171, P. L. 1919.	250,000.00
For aid to mothers with dependent children, one hundred thousand dollars Chapter 222, P. L. 1917, Chapter 17, P. L. 1919.	100,000,00
STATE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION	
For salary and clerk hire, twenty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 20, R. S., Chapter 194, P. L. 1921.	\$28,000.00
For general office expenses, fourteen thousand dollars Chapter 197, P. L. 1917, Chapter 194, P. L. 1921.	14,000.00
For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, one hundred and eighty thousand dollars Chapter 16, Sec. 55-62, R. S.	180,000.00
For aid to academies, twenty-four thousand dollars Chapter 16, Sec. 98-100, R. S.	24,000.00
For summer schools, ten thousand dollars Chapter 188, Res. 1921.	10,000.00
For schooling of children in unorganized townships, thirty- eight thousand dollars Chapter 16, Sec. 113-119, R. S.	38,000.00
For state certification of teachers, one thousand dollars	1,000.00
Chapter 45, P. L. 1919. For teachers' meetings, three thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 60, P. L. 1917.	3,500.00
For normal schools and training school, two hundred thousand dollars Chapter 16, Sec. 143, R. S.	200,000.00
For normal school upkeep and extensions, sixty thousand	60,000.00
dollars For pensions for retired teachers, eighty-seven thousand dollars	87,000.00
Chapter 16, Sec. 169-177, R. S. For training rural teachers, thirty-one thousand dollars Chapter 51, P. L. 1919.	31,000.00

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1928-29.	505 CHAP. 136
For interest on trust funds, five hundred and ninety dollars For vocational education, twenty thousand dollars For registration of teachers, five hundred dollars For state school fund, one million, nine hundred seventy-three thousand five hundred fifty-five dollars and sixty-seven	590.00 20,000.00 500.00
cents P. L. 1921.	1,973,555.67
For interest on lands reserved, thirty-six thousand dollars Chapter 8, Sec. 21, R. S.	36,000.00
For Katherine H. Mara, for state pension, three hundred dollars Chapter 41, Res. 1925.	300.00
For several academies, institutes and seminaries and colleges for maintenance, repairs and improvements, seventy-two thousand nine hundred dollars Res. 1927.	72,900.00
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	
For salary and clerk hire, thirty-eight thousand dollars	\$38,000.00
Chapter 197, P. L. 1917, Chapters 217 and 221, P. L. 1923. For general office expenses, twenty thousand dollars	20,000.00
Chapter 197, P. L. 1917. For district health centers, thirty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 170, P. L. 1919, and Chapter 116, P. L. 1909.	38,000.00
Chapter 172, P. L. 1919, and Chapter 116, P. L. 1923. For venereal diseases, fourteen thousand dollars	14,000.00
Chapter 301, P. L. 1917, Chapter 217, P. L. 1923. For maternity and child welfare work, ten thousand dollars For Aroostook Test Laboratory, Caribou, two thousand five	10,000.00
hundred dollars Chapter 75, Res. 1927.	2,500.00
For aid of typhoid carriers, three thousand dollars Chap. 102, Res. 1927.	3,000.00
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION	
For improvement of state roads, three hundred thousand dol- lars Chapter 258, Sec. 4, P. L. 1917.	\$300,000.00
For mill tax highway fund, seven hundred twenty-four thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight dollars and thirty cents Chapter 258, P. L. 1917.	724,938.30

STATE HISTORIAN

For expenses of historian, five hundred dollars

\$500.00

STATE PARK COMMISSION

For maintenance and improvements, three thousand dollars Chapter 57, P. & S. Laws 1911. \$3,000.00

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS

For salary and wages, thirty-nine thousand dollars \$39,000.00 Chapter 117, Sec. 27, R. S., Chapter 117, P. L. 1923.

For maintenance and improvements, forty-one thousand dollars 41,000.00 Chapter 2, Sec. 27, R. S., Chapter 117, P. L. 1923.

SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS

For salaries, one hundred eighteen thousand seven hundred dollars Chapter 117, Sec. 5-9, R. S.	\$118,700.00
For retired justices, twenty-two thousand five hundred dol-	
lars	22,500.00
Chapter 117, Sec. 57, R. S., Chapter 226, P. L. 1919, Chap-	
ter 47, P. L. 1923.	
For expenses of law courts, two thousand one hundred and	
fifty dollars	2,150.00 [,]
Chapter 2, Sec. 45, R. S., Chapter 87, P. L. 1921.	
For clerks of law courts, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500.00 [,]
Chapter 82, Sec. 45, R. S.	
For expenses of justices, five thousand three hundred dollars	5,300.00
Chapter 117, Sec. 5, R. S., Chapter 87, P. L. 1921.	
For stationery, postage, telephone, etc., one thousand dollars	1,000.00
Chapter 170, P. L. 1917, Chapter 87, P. L. 1921.	
Expenses active retired justices, five hundred dollars	500.00

TREASURER OF STATE

For salary and clerk hire, nineteen thousand dollars	\$19,000.00
Chapter 196, P. L. 1917, Chapter 155, P. L. 1921.	
For general office expenses, eight thousand dollars	8,000.00
Chapter 2, R. S.	
For interest on bonded debt, twelve thousand dollars	12,000.00
Chapter 308, P. L. 1889.	

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1928-29.	507 CHAP. 136
For accrued interest on State Pier bonds, forty-six thousand dollars	46,000.00
TRUSTEES	
For hospital trustees, per diem and expenses, four thousand three hundred dollars Chapter 117, R. S.	\$4,300.00
For trustees of juvenile institutions, per diem and expenses, one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars Chapter 117, R. S.	1,250.00
For trustees of tuberculosis sanatoriums, per diem and expenses, two thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 117, R. S.	2,500.00
For trustees of University of Maine, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500.00
WAR BOND SINKING FUND	
One mill on the state valuation, seven hundred twenty-four thousand nine hundred thirty-eight dollars and thirty cents Chapter 221, P. L. 1921.	\$724,938.30
AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL	
For personal services, one hundred fifty-nine thousand one hundred and ninety-seven dollars Chapter 145, Sec. 15, R. S., Res. 1927.	\$159,197.00
For maintenance, one hundred ninety-two thousand seven hundred dollars Chapter 145, Sec. 20, R. S., Res. 1927.	192,700.00
For repairs and equipment, fifty thousand five hundred dollars	50,500.00
Res. 1927. For interest on Robie trust fund, one hundred and sixty dollars Res. 1927.	160.00
For interest on Joseph H. Williams legacy, forty dollars	40.00
Res. 1927. For interest on Helen A. Gilman legacy, fifty dollars Res. 1927.	50.00
BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL	

For personal services, one hundred and ten thousand dollars \$110,000.00 Chapter 145, Sec. 15, R. S., and Res. 1927.

For maintenance, one hundred forty-two thousand three hun-	
dred and eighty-four dollars and fifty-six cents	142,384.56
Chapter 145, Sec. 20, R. S., and Res. 1927.	
For repairs and equipment, fifty thousand dollars	50,000.00
Res. 1927.	
For interest on Robie amusement fund, one hundred and sixty	
dollars	160.00
Res. 1927.	

BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM

For personal services, eight thousand dollars	\$8,000.00
Res. 1927.	
For maintenance, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000.00
P. & S. Laws 1866, Res. 1927.	
For repairs and equipment, four thousand eight hundred and	
eighty-four dollars	4,884.00
Res. 1927.	

MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

For personal services, thirty thousand dollars	\$30,000.00
Res. 1927.	
For maintenance, nineteen thousand dollars	19,000.00
P. & S. Laws 1897, Res. 1927.	
For repairs and equipment, five thousand five hundred dollars	5,500.00
Res. 1927.	
For installation of sprinkler system and other improvements,	•
six thousand dollars	6,000.00
Res. 1927.	

MAINE STATE PRISON

For personal services, fifty-two thousand dollars	\$52,000.00
Chapter 142, Sec. 18, R. S., Res. 1927.	
For maintenance, twenty-eight thousand dollars	28,000.00
Chapter 142, Sec. 18, R. S., Res. 1927.	
For permanent improvements, two thousand dollars	2,000.00
Res. 1927.	
For retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand two	
hundred and fifty dollars	2,250.00
Chapter 142, Sec. 33, R. S., Res. 1927.	

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1928-29.	509 CHAP. 136
POWNAL STATE SCHOOL	0
For personal services, eighty-two thousand five hundred dol- lars Chapter 103, Res. 1927.	\$82,500.00
For maintenance, one hundred thirteen thousand five hundred dollars Chapter 145, R. S., and Chapter 103, Res. 1927. For repairs and equipment, forty-nine thousand five hundred	113,500.00
and twenty-five dollars Chapter 103, Res. 1927.	49,525.00
CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM	
For personal services, forty-four thousand dollars Chapter 139, Res. 1927.	\$44,000.00
For maintenance, eighty-eight thousand dollars Chapter 146, R. S., and Chapter 139, Res. 1927.	88,000.00
For repairs and equipment, fourteen thousand dollars Chapter 139, Res. 1927.	14,000.00
NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM	
For personal services, thirty-four thousand five hundred dol- lars	\$34,500.00
Chapter 146, Sec. 1, R. S., and Chapter 138, Res. 1927. For maintenance, sixty thousand dollars Chapter 146, Sec. 1, R. S., and Chapter 138, Res. 1927. For repairs and equipment, eight thousand five hundred dol-	60,000.00
lars Chapter 138, Res. 1927.	8,500.00
WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM	
For personal services, forty-eight thousand five hundred dol- lars	\$48,500.00
Chapter 137, Res. 1927. For maintenance, seventy thousand dollars Chapter 146, Sec. 7, P. S. and Chapter 127, Res. 1927.	70,000.00
Chapter 146, Sec. 1, R. S., and Chapter 137, Res. 1927. For repairs and equipment, sixteen thousand five hundred dollars	16,500.00
Chapter 137, Res. 1927.	
STATE REFORMATORY FOR MEN	Ф
For personal services, twenty thousand dollars Res. 1927.	\$20,000.00

CHAP, 136

CHAI . 100	
For maintenance, twenty-eight thousand dollars	28,000.00
Chapter 182, P. L. 1919, and Res. 1927.	
For repairs and equipment, ten thousand dollars	10,000.00
Res. 1927.	

STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN

For personal services, twenty-one thousand dollars	\$21,000.00
Res. 1927.	
For maintenance, twenty-eight thousand three hundred dol-	
lars	28,300.00
Res. 1927.	
For repairs and equipment, ten thousand dollars	10,000.00
Res. 1927.	

STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS	
For personal services, nineteen thousand five hundred dollars	\$19,500.00
Res. 1927.	•6 000 00
For maintenance, thirty-six thousand dollars	36,000.00
Chapter 144, R. S., and Res. 1927.	
For repairs and equipment, eleven thousand dollars	11,000.00
Res. 1927.	
For repairs to Farrington Cottage, one thousand five hundred	
dollars	1,500.00
Res. 1927.	
For interest on Isaac Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars	42.00
Res. 1927.	

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

For personal services, twenty-five thousand dollars	\$25,000.00
Res. 1927.	
For maintenance, forty-two thousand dollars	42,000.00
Chapter 144, R. S., and Res. 1927.	
For repairs and equipment, thirteen thousand dollars	13,000.00
Res. 1927.	
For interest on trust funds, five hundred and forty dollars	
and ninety-six cents	540.96

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE

For maintenance and repairs and equipment, four hundred	
and twenty thousand dollars	\$420,000.00
Res. 1927.	•

APPROPRIATION ACT, 1928-29.	511
	CHAP. 136
For scientific investigation in agriculture, Aroostook county,	
five thousand dollars	5,000.00
Chapter 42, Res. 1927.	
For Highmoor farm, five thousand dollars	5,000.00
Chapter 45, Res. 1927.	•
For animal husbandry, five thousand dollars	5,000.00
Chapter 43, Res. 1927.	
For co-operative agriculture, forty-nine thousand two hun-	
dred and seventeen dollars and seventy-six cents	49,217.76
Chapter 52, Res. 1927.	
For Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, twenty thousand	
dollars	20,000.00
Chapter 44, Res. 1927.	
Amounting to the sum of nine million seven hundred and	
nine thousand four hundred and twenty-one dollars and	

Approved April 16, 1927.

\$9,709,421.23

twenty-three cents